assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

   USD EUR CNY Total
   RM RM RM RM

Group
2023
trade receivables   1,715,381   227,523   –   1,942,904
cash and bank
 balances  1,418,154   41,536   –   1,459,690
trade payables   (2,045,767)  (921,378)  –   (2,967,145)

   1,087,768   (652,319)  –   435,449

2022
trade receivables   2,838,810   –   –   2,838,810
cash and bank
 balances   1,090,289   49,068   –   1,139,357
trade payables   (2,128,908)  (792,625)  (821,538)  (3,743,071)

   1,800,191   (743,557)  (821,538)  235,096

  Denominated in USD
   2023 2022
   RM RM

Company
cash and bank balances   414   739

140

noteS to tHe finanCial StatementS
31 december 2023
(Cont’d)

Securemetric Berhad 201701019864 (1234029-d)
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risks (Cont’d)

(1) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 the following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the company’s loss before
tax to a reasonably possible change in the uSd, eur and cNY exchange rates against rm, with
all other variables held constant.

   2023  2022
   Effect on  Effect on
  Change in  profit Change in  loss
  currency rate before tax currency rate before tax
   RM  RM

Group
uSd   Strengthened 10%   108,777   Strengthened 10%   180,019
   Weakened 10%   (108,777)  Weakened 10%   (180,019)

eur   Strengthened 10%   (65,232)  Strengthened 10%   (74,356)
   Weakened 10%   65,232   Weakened 10%   74,356

cNY   Strengthened 10%  –   Strengthened 10%   (82,154)
   Weakened 10%  –  Weakened 10%   82,154

   2023  2022
   Effect on  Effect on
  Change in  loss Change in  loss
  currency rate before tax currency rate before tax
   RM  RM

Company
uSd   Strengthened 10%   41   Strengthened 10%   74
   Weakened 10%   (41)  Weakened 10%   (74)

(2) interest rate risk

 the Group’s investment in fixed rate deposits placed with licensed banks and borrowings are
exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in interest rates. the Group’s variable
rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates.

 the Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposits with licensed banks by placing them at
the most competitive interest rates obtainable, which yield better returns than cash at bank and
maintaining a prudent mix of short and long-term deposits.

 the Group manages its interest rate risk exposure from interest bearing borrowings by obtaining